[}

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Taylor & Sons Limited 00067032
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff 277 of 2009
District Registry
{full name of court}
(a) Insert full I/We {(a)
name(s} and Alistair Gareth Wardell and Nigel Mornson of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11/13 Penhill

Road, Cardiff CF11 9UP

address{es) of
administrator(s)

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) Insert date (b) 9 Apnil 2009 (b) 8 October 2011

Signed A ¢ —

“Joint Admimistrator

Dated & /70 /I

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact C/O Grant Thornten UK LLP, 11/13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP
information in the box opposite but If

you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form
The contact information that you give Tel/lFax
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public rggard
1en you have completed and signed this form, please send i to the
= Jistrar of Companies at -
Comg S mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
=
% “AQADUYZE*
| A3 05/11/2011 252

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

Name of Company
Taylor & Sons Limited

Company number
00067032

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Carcuff District

Regtstry

[full name of court]

Court case number
277 of 2009

1/ We (a) Alistarr Gareth Wardell and Nigel Mormson of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road,

Carchff, CF11 9UP

admmstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

to

(b) @ Apnl 2009

(b) 8 October 2011

Signed ,/f'"-, L
7

Joint Administrator

Dated 4//' //u




@ Grant Thornton

11

12

13

14

Our Ref AGW/SJH/ALW/T00183/7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP

11-13 Penhili Road
2 November 2011 ot 1 S
T +44 (0)29 2023 5591
Dear Sirs F +44 {0)29 2066 7498

www grant-thornton co uk

Taylor & Sons Limited - In Administration (the Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff District Registry Number
277 of 2009

INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of Nigel Mornison and myself as joint admunistrators of the

Company by directors on 9 Aprl 2009, I now report on the progress of the adminsstration
since my report dated 19 August 2011 to date

In order to allow tume for the Company's property and other assets to be realised, the
admirustrators’ terms of office have been extended three times as follows

e Firstly, secured and preferential creditors consented to an extension for six months to

8 October 2010, n accordance with paragraph 76{2)(b) of Schedule B1 tc the Insolvency
Act 1986

* Secondly, a Court Order was obtamned extending the peniod of the admimstration fora
further 12 months to 8§ October 2011 m accordance with paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule

B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 in otder to allow for the Company's property to be realised
and for outstanding debtors to be collected

¢ Thirdly, a Court Order was obtained extending the period of the admunstration for a
further six months to & Apnl 2012 1n accordance with paragraph 76{2)(z) of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986 i order to allow for the Company's property to be realised and
for outstanding debtors to be collected

1 enclose with this report Form 2 24B together with an account of my recerpts and payments

for the penod ended 8 October 2011 (Appendix I) 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the
Insclvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the admimstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chanared Accountants
Metbar firm within Grant Themnton Internatonal Ltd

CGrant Thomeon UK LLP 18 2 limiad liabikty parines stap regestered m England and Wales: No OC307742. Ropisterad office Grant Theralon Houss Melion Sbisal Euslon Squars London NW4 26P
Alst of mambers is avalable from our repisiered offica
Geant Thonlon UK LLP 15 authorised and regulaled by tha Financial Services Authorily lor rvesimant busiess.

A bist ol personnel parmited by Grant Thornton Lo accapt app 1ts a8 nsoh practb aiu of thex

athorising bodies may be mspecied al the above address.




21

31

32

33

34

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company's statutory details ate as follows

registered number

registered office

former trading addresses

PROGRESS REPORT

67032

¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road

Cardiff

CF119UPp

Regent Street
Bntton Ferry
Neath
SA112JA

5/6 Curran Road
Carchff
CF10 5DF

Canal Parade
Cardiff
CF10 5Hj

The strategy for the realisatton of the Company's assets was detaled in my proposals to

creditors dated 2 June 2009

Receipts and payments since my last six monthly report are detailed 1n the attached recerpts

and payments account, Appendix I

Book debts

There now remams one debt of £16,400 to realise

Miscellaneous debts

Following the sale of the property in Briton Ferry and since my previous report, I have
recerved full settlement of the balance of rent (£26,682) and the balance on the sale of plant

(£5,318) due from the tenant

Page 2




41

42

43

44

45

51

52

53

LIABILITIES AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditors
Total distributions to secured creditors are as follows

£

The Bank 1,966,165
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limted (LTSBCF) 612,227
Duncan & Barbara Taylor 0
2,578,392

LTSBCF has been repaid mn full The other secured creditors, mcluding the Bank, will incur
substanttal shortfalls on ther loans

Preferential creditors
Preferential claims have now been paid in full

Prescribed part
As one of the Bank's debentures pre-dates 15 September 2003, there 1s no prescribed part of

floating charge assets to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors under Secton
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Unsecured creditors
There will be no funds avatlable for a distnbution to unsecured creditors

ADMINISTRATORS®' REMUNERATION

As there will be no funds available for unsecured creditors and preferential creditors have
been paid m full, Rule 2 106(5A) to the Insolvency Rules provides that the joint
admunsstrators' remuneration is to be approved by secured creditors The joint admmustrators'
remuneration to date has been approved by the secured creditors

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9 (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix 11 a
summary of my time costs to 8 October 2011 by grade of staff and type of work Total ume
costs amount to £628,223 representing 2,533 hours at an average of £248 per hour
Disbursements to 8 October 2011 amount to £7,059 Remuneration of £405,000 and
disbursements of £7,059 have been drawn to date

Details of any matters which have had a significant impact on the tme costs are included 1n
the appendix, together with disbursements charged during the pertod under review

Page 3




61

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Subject to the realisation of the book debt due to the Company, [ shall distrbute remaining
funds to the Bank I shall then file Form 2 35B with the Registrar of Companies in order to
move the Company from administration to dissolution

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Taylor & Sons Limited

/_/
Abstair Wardell
Jomt Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Taylor & Sons Limuted are being managed by Alistawr
Wardell and Nigel Mornison, appomnted joint administrators on 9 Apni 2009

Page 4




Taylor & Sons Limated
{In Admmmstranon)

Recapts and payments account for the penod
from 9 Apni 2009 to B Octobes 2011

RECEIPTS

FrechoM land and propernty
Stock and work in progress
Contracts

Goodwll

Plant and machunery

Book debs

Wages recharged to Cyrus
Rent recen ed from Cyrus
VAT bad debt rehel elum
Hure purchase surplus
Miusccllanecus wefunds
Sales

Fixed charge VAT payable
Floating ¢harge VAT payable

PAYMENTS

Dhrect expenses

Rates

Heat & light

Travel

Telephone
Professional Fees
Repairs & Mantenance
Property Expenses
PAYE/NI

Net wages

Sundry trading expenses
Legal Fees

Agents fees

Insurance

Bank charges

Fixed charge holder
Factor's merest

Preparation of statement of affacs

Admmstrators’ fees
Admnstrators’ expenses

Prmung and postage of creditor reports

Debt collecuon fees
Factoning termmation fee
Stanionery and postge
Statutory ady ernsing

Preferental cxeditors - dividend of 100p m the

Repayment of factors
Floaung charge holder
Floating VAT recewvable
Frxed Ch Vat Recervable
VAT contro! account
Trade credators

Balance m hand

Appendix 1
Statement of affairs 942009 10810 2010 910 2010 to B 4 2011 942011 w 8102011 Total
£ £ £ £ £

5 500 000 00 -0 GO0 00 1230000 00 G000 1670 000 00
600 000 00 6019400 000 000 60,194 00
000 100 Q00 000 100

000 300 000 000 300
750,600 00 30869175 [IRLH 531826 31401001
1 300 000 0O 138737252 000 3248878 1419 861 30
(00 113586 v ] Q00 113586

co0 51 000 00 30 000 00 26 G681 74 107 68174

000 7,833 0060 000 7183131

000 397870 000 00D 397870

000G 1.268.03 560572 98 94 697269

000 100 132 04 000 Q00 100,132 04

000 66,000 00 215,230 00 000 281,250 00

000 40,442 20 G 00 Qo0 40442 20
8,150,000 00 2,532,050 41 1,480,855 72 64,587 72 4,077,493 85
797 89 0co 000 79789

336101 Q00 00 336101

2206126 235939 000 2342065

mn [HL1 1) 0060 9

4,973 06 B33 91 000 580697

3,900 00 ¢o0 000 390000

832898 000 000 8,328 98

240775 000 ¢ 00 240775

51,881 36 12,874 12 o0 64,755 48

139,512.51 9501 65 000 14901416

408282 000 a00 4082.82

9017325 1503268 34450 105 550 43

42,985 21 23,200 00 560 57 66,745 78

22,456 04 000 000 22,456 04

1,855 24 384 80 246 20 2,486 24

545000 00 115983820 000 1704,838 20

104 97 000 000 10497

1942157 Q00 000 1942157

305,600 00 000 10¢ 000 00 <05 000 00

6,628 96 000 429 81 705877

1072.36 000 102173 2,004 11

13928 81 [10.4] 16,24 39 30,173 20

139,281 37 000 00d 13928137

114 01296 000 91410

24185 000 000 24183

15992121 1757 14 Qoo 161,678 35

472,946 08 000 000 $7294608

26132708 000 000 26132708

7861912 1,696 19 33557 80 650 88

3358 20 56121 000 89700

30,364 11 21042116 -1.287 54 23049773

10 568 45 0 00 000 10,568 45

2,447,343 57 1,444,424 0 117,895 25 4,009,663 73

84,706 84 36,430 81 -5§3,307 53 67,830 12

2,532,050 41 1,480,855 72 64,587 72 4,077,493 BS




(nodas snorvaud vsuls paunou ru'f) L2 9E0°L FOoIEp 00 PATILL ADIY STUDWISTISIP [FIO ],
LLBEGL T M0p 01 pairg SISWISINGSIp [0
1500 3u podrep are sasuadaa 19yzed jo 00

§31T1 PIPUAUNLOIAT VY 20 SIRLI] SWOISNT) pue SnU3AY WH yim A|dwod yarmym sazea prepuess 3¢ padaeyd st a8eqIp

30 SI03IPaID 01 3[GE[TEAE IPPLL DTe ST IN0-581eyd AINOY 3y JO S[IEIR

66 LFT 06 2T 829 0 ££5'T
Z. 198 §6 ZT8E
i
gk S1 056 01Z B £8L
i irAl 0s &
[ S SE9'5EL 2 088
7 5§ 508 921 15 182
T}
1 [ Ay T 111
i IERE

11 xtpuaddy

5]
A

A

oc 290°0L fes wis
(A mﬁo :148
5z $TH' 11 ChEL
5L 61 55 BZl
o0 H9L LT 19 981
7 (il B
DI 5.-——..—.-.“

88:9

P}
HE

SUIUESINGSIT
091 sl ol Hy| Lnsoasy)
&1 0f1 €20 €t ~pa(ny duyig
gel 0ET 571 e AIPINDIG
334! okl &1 5¢1 T 40JFNSNWPY
08T ol g9l gl 2 RSPy
01z 002 g61 81 } JoIUag
07T oz {4 {31 7 Iouag
092 k¢4 1% 0z? 128Pun]y JUBISISSY
0L 582 847 092 wfeuTyy
3 syg 45F §e¢ 10109a1] A¥II053Y
sy S0y SRE S0t FIUREIY]
p1id STk [uE Dot upng

19774 oL/e/l | 60/L/1 | 80/EN

¥ 7 i 7 apuin

SO0 ST 0P TT/L /T PEP 01/ L/E 60/ L1 80/ L/T Buinuswwd 1 3 1 10y s no faeys {pnoy s uny Sy L

3[NPayas 240qE A1 U0 umoys st ‘apeid eyl 03 a1endordde sates fanoy Je Ino padieyp o Jye1s pue suited [V

SIS0D JUN,

STIDITOd ANIAODTH INAKIASYNASIF ANY DNIDEVHI 4TTHN NO INJOH.L LNVUD 40 NOLLVNV1IX3

59955'26L L 0S5 L6
5 4166 L BT 3
$88'05 SE $12 &
5 556 S
C 0Z8 9% L LT [
SLgZ6 1L L $tL
ETRY
F WIEL T ]
JALILID X |

A

pog'sor F o (aun ) 1Ep o8 pagity ¥ [V,

Ayrean 19 L6 e orh ~ o fo9 19g'te mh 10,
0568 00 81 AN RN T s ¢4 Buiprsy
Esrer
bR £51 0o'zot L o2 fos 208 T og ¢ 11288y Jo uoTENEY
D0 61§ £ & }Mm.m “:.vw._ suoneinssauy
= .ﬁ»mm,: pouad snyegy
Mx W - W
995 94 00 (L oc.,m@ M,,ﬂ £60 L 0t -.“Uﬂ__w
¢ 16k €9 19212 o1 geo T by vzo o1 0L gt POE HONTIAMTIWIPY]
H mmw_ﬁ wﬂw% ¥ ]
Tl O ol ;% s . sy o pronns

1102 1240120 § ©1 6002 14dV §
SISAIVNY LSOD HWIL 6 dIS

O IISIUILIPY WY - —v‘;_E—‘l— SU0¢ R ._O—hﬂ.H.




